

No. _____

**IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES**

JAMES ROBERT PETERSON,
Petitioner,

vs.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals
for the Fourth Circuit*

(CA4 No. 18-4269)

Petition for Writ of Certiorari

Howard W. Anderson III
LAW OFFICE OF
HOWARD W. ANDERSON III, LLC
P.O. Box 661
Pendleton, SC 29670
(864) 643-5790 (P)
(864) 332-9798 (F)

howard@hwalawfirm.com

CJA Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Question Presented	i
List of Parties	ii
List of Related Proceedings	ii
Table of Authorities	v
Opinions Below	1
Jurisdiction	1
Statutory Provisions Involved	2
Statement of the Case	3
I. Mr. Peterson Obtains a Dismissal Without Prejudice of an Indictment After Establishing an IADA Violation in the District of South Carolina, Which Had Not Complied with the IADA’s Anti-Shuttling Prohibitions for Over Twenty Years.	3
II. Mr. Peterson Is Indicted in a New Case on the Same Charges.....	4
III. The Fourth Circuit Affirms on the Theory that Time Excluded Under the STA, Including During the Pendency of Pretrial Motions, also Tolls the IADA Trial Clock.....	5
Reasons for Granting the Petition	6
I. The Courts Below Are Divided on the Effect of a Motion on the IADA’s Time-to-Trial Clock.	8
A. Some Courts Hold that Motions Do Not Toll the Trial Clock.....	8
B. Other Courts, Including the Fourth Circuit Below, Hold that Motions Do Toll the Trial Clock.....	10
II. The Fourth Circuit Below Was Incorrect.	12
III. Resolving the Conflict Is Important.	14
IV. This Case Is a Particularly Good Vehicle to Resolve the Split.....	15
Conclusion	16

Appendix A..... 18
United States v. Peterson, 945 F.3d 144 (4th Cir. 2019) 18

Appendix B..... 18
United States v. Bun, No. 7:17-cr-94-TMC (D.S.C. July 14, 2017)..... 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alabama v. Bozeman</i> , 533 U.S. 146 (2001)	6
<i>Birdwell v. Skeen</i> , 983 F.2d 1332 (5 th Cir. 1993)	8, 14
<i>Cobb v. State</i> , 260 S.E.2d 60 (Ga. 1979)	11
<i>Commonwealth v. Kripplebauer</i> , 469 A.2d 639 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1983)	12
<i>Diaz v. State</i> , 50 P.3d 166 (Nev. 2002)	11
<i>Jones v. State</i> , 813 P.2d 629 (Wyo. 1991)	12
<i>New York v. Hill</i> , 528 U.S. 110 (2000)	7
<i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004)	12
<i>State ex. rel. Hammett McKenzie</i> , 596 S.W.2d 53 (Mo. Ct. App. 1980)	10
<i>State v. Batungbacal</i> , 913 P.2d 49 (Haw. 1996)	11
<i>State v. Bernson</i> , 807 P.2d 309 (Or. Ct. App. 1991)	12, 13
<i>State v. Rieger</i> , 708 N.W.2d 630 (Neb. 2006)	13
<i>State v. Shaw</i> , 651 P.2d 115 (N.M. Ct. App. 1982)	9
<i>Stroble v. Anderson</i> , 587 F.2d 830 (6 th Cir. 1978)	8
<i>United States v. Mauro</i> , 436 U.S. 340, (1975)	13
<i>United States v. Peterson</i> , 945 F.3d 144 (4 th Cir. 2019)	1, 6, 11, 16
<i>Vining v. State</i> , 637 So. 2d 921 (Fla. 1994)	10, 13, 16

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 3161	11
18 U.S.C. § 3231	1
28 U.S.C. § 1254	1
Interstate Agreement on Detainers Act, P.L. 91-538 (Dec. 9, 1970), amended by Anti-Drug Abuse Act of 1988, P.L. 100-690, Title, VII, § 7059, 102 Stat. 4403 (Nov. 18, 1988), <i>available at</i> 18 U.S.C. Appx. 2	2, 7, 8, 16
